

own of Wallingford, Connecticut 16

STEVEN L. DEAK DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

HENRY MCCULLY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 28-TOWN FARM ROAD

WALLINGFORD, CONNECTICUT 06492

MAYOR'S OFFICE

May 16, 1989

Honorable William W. Dickinson, Jr., Mayor OFFICE OF THE MAYOR Municipal Building 45 South Main Street Wallingford, Ct. 06492

SUBJECT:

RFP - WAIVE THE BIDDING PROCEDURE FOR THE DESIGN WORK IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE INSTALLATION & MODIFICATION OF VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING AND HEATING SYSTEM AT SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER, 284 WASHINGTON STREET.

Dear Mayor Dickinson:

Please forward to the next Town Council Meeting for their consideration to waive the bidding procedure for professional services designing and preparing bid specifications for installation or modification of Ventiliation, Air Conditioning and Heating System at Senior Citizens Center, 284 Washington Street.

Very truly yours,

Steven L. Deak, Director PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

SLD:atf Enclosure

(A. A)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$125,000 FOR THE DESIGN PHASE OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL ROOF RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF \$125,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Section 1. Section 1 of an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Appropriating \$125,000 For The Design Phase Of The Public School Roof Reconstruction Project And Authorizing The Issue Of \$125,000 Bonds Of The Town To Meet Said Appropriation And Pending The Issue Thereof The Making Of Temporary Borrowings For Such Purpose", adopted by the Town Council on January 10, 1989 and approved by the Mayor on January 17, 1989 is amended by substituting the figure \$340,000 for the figure \$125,000 therein and by providing for the construction costs for the Town-wide school roof replacement program in addition to design costs, thereby making said Section read as follows:

"Section 1. The sum of \$\frac{340,000}{240,000} is appropriated for a Town-wide school re-roofing program, including design, engineering, infrared moisture testing, and asbestos testing, and construction costs, at various Town of Wallingford Public Schools, said appropriation to be inclusive of any and all Federal and State grants-in-aid thereof, and for administrative, legal, financing, and printing costs related thereto."

Section 2. The first sentence of Section 2 of said ordinance is amended by substituting the figure \$340,000 for the figure \$125,000 therein, thereby making said sentence read as follows:

"Section 2. To meet said appropriation \$340,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the twentieth year after their date."